UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): May 23, 2024

iROBOT CORPORATION

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-36414

following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

(Commission File Number)

or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

77-0259335

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

8 Crosby Drive
Bedford, MA 01730
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (781) 430-3000

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the

	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
Secu	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the A	Act:		
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	IRBT	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).				
	riging growth company nemerging growth company, indicate by check ma	1:04		

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensation Arrangements of Certain Officers.

At the annual meeting of stockholders ("Annual Meeting") of iRobot Corporation (the "Company") held on May 23, 2024, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment ("Plan Amendment") to the iRobot Corporation 2018 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, as amended (the "2018 Plan"), to increase the maximum number of shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 ("Common Stock"), reserved and issuable under the 2018 Plan by 900,000 shares.

A summary of the Plan Amendment is contained in the Company's definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 9, 2024 ("Proxy Statement"), in connection with the Annual Meeting under the heading "Proposal 7 - Approval of an Amendment to the 2018 Stock Option and Incentive Plan" and is incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing summary is not intended to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the 2018 Plan and the Plan Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

On May 23, 2024, following the Annual Meeting, the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") appointed Gary S. Cohen as a Class I director to the Board effective immediately. Mr. Cohen is the Company's Chief Executive Officer and, as such, will not be appointed to any committees of the Board and will not receive any compensation from the Company for his service on the Board. Mr. Cohen was not selected as a director pursuant to any arrangement or understanding between him and any other person and there are no related party transactions between the Company and Mr. Cohen.

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

The Company held the Annual Meeting on May 23, 2024 to consider and vote on the matters listed below. The proposals are described in detail in the Proxy Statement. The final voting results from the meeting are set forth below.

Proposal 1

Eva Manolis was elected as a Class I member to the Board, to serve for a three-year term and until her successor has been duly elected and qualified, or until her earlier death, resignation or removal. Votes were as follows:

 Name	For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
Eva Manolis	11.789.652	425,189	32.653	7.289.545

Proposal 2

The appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as the Company's independent registered public accountants for the 2024 fiscal year was ratified. Votes were as follows:

_	For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	18,747,632	681,468	107,939	0

Proposal 3

The amendments to the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to eliminate supermajority voting standards were not approved, as the affirmative vote of 75% of the outstanding shares entitled to vote was required for approval. Votes were as follows:

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
11,924,185	294,012	29,297	7,289,545

Proposal 4

The amendments to the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to declassify the Board of Directors were not approved, as the affirmative vote of 75% of the outstanding shares entitled to vote was required for approval. Votes were as follows:

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
11,934,012	278,732	34,750	7,289,545

Proposal 5

The amendments to the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to eliminate the prohibition on stockholders' ability to call a special meeting were not approved, as the affirmative vote of 75% of the outstanding shares entitled to vote was required for approval. Votes were as follows:

 For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
11,940,210	280,624	26,660	7,289,545

Proposal 6

The amendment to the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to limit the liability of certain officers in certain circumstances as permitted by recent amendments to the Delaware General Corporation Law was not approved, as the affirmative vote of holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote was required for approval. Votes were as follows:

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
11 126 036	1 086 383	35 075	7 289 545

Proposal 7

As discussed in Item 5.02 above, the Plan Amendment to increase the maximum number of shares of Common Stock reserved and issuable under the 2018 Plan was approved. Votes were as follows:

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
8,921,523	3,118,755	207,216	7,289,545

Proposal 8

The non-binding, advisory proposal to approve the compensation of our named executive officers was approved. Votes were as follows:

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
11,269,907	922,741	54,846	7,289,545

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits:

Exhibit No.	Description
<u>10.1</u>	Third Amendment to the iRobot Corporation 2018 Stock Option and Incentive Plan.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IROBOT CORPORATION

Date: May 23, 2024 By: /s/ Tonya S. Drake
Name: Tonya S. Drake

Title: EVP & General Counsel

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE IROBOT CORPORATION 2018 STOCK OPTION AND INCENTIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, iRobot Corporation (the "Company") maintains the iRobot Corporation 2018 Stock Option and Incentive Plan (the "Plan"), which was previously adopted by the Board of Directors on March 26, 2018 and approved by the stockholders of the Company on May 23, 2018;

WHEREAS, the Plan was amended effective May 20, 2020 and May 27, 2022 to increase the number of shares reserved under the Plan;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company believes that the number of shares of common stock of the Company ("Common Stock") remaining available for issuance under the Plan, as amended, has become insufficient for the Company's anticipated future needs under the Plan;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Plan provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may amend the Plan at any time, subject to certain conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company has determined that it is in the best interests of the Company to amend the Plan, subject to stockholder approval, to increase both the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock available for issuance under the Plan, and the number of shares that may be issued in the form of Incentive Stock Options (as defined in the Plan) from 3,395,000 shares to 4,295,000 shares.

NOW, THEREFORE:

1. <u>Increase in Shares</u>. Section 3(a) of the Plan is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

"The maximum number of shares of Stock reserved and available for issuance under the Plan shall be 4,295,000 shares, subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 3. For purposes of this limitation, the shares of Stock underlying any awards under the Plan or the Company's 2015 Stock Option and Incentive Plan that are forfeited, canceled or otherwise terminated (other than by exercise) shall be added back to the shares of Stock available for issuance under the Plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shares shall not be added to the shares authorized for grant under the Plan: (i) shares tendered or held back upon exercise of an Option or settlement of an Award to cover the exercise price or tax withholding, and (ii) shares subject to a Stock Appreciation Right that are not issued in connection with the stock settlement of the Stock Appreciation Right upon exercise thereof. In the event the Company repurchases shares of Stock on the open market, such shares shall not be added to the shares of Stock available for issuance under the Plan. Subject to such overall limitations, shares of Stock may be issued up to such maximum number pursuant to any type or types of Award; provided, however, that no more than 4,295,000 shares of the Stock may be issued in the form of Incentive Stock Options. The shares available for issuance under the Plan may be authorized but unissued shares of Stock or shares of Stock reacquired by the Company."

2. <u>Effective Date of Amendment</u>. This Amendment to the Plan shall become effective upon the date that it is approved by the Company's stockholders in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

3. Other Provisions. Except as set forth	above, all other provisions	of the Plan shall remain unchanged.
--	-----------------------------	-------------------------------------